E. NEW BUSINESS

1. Utility Easement Vacation; KPB File 2025-004V1
McLane Consulting Group / Cash
Request: Vacates a 10° by 30’ utility easement along the
western boundary of Lot 1, Block 1, Kenaitze Estates
Subdivision, Plat KN 75-123
Funny River Area / Funny River APC
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THE EXSTING OVERHEAD POWERUNE
IS THE CENTERUINE OF A 30-FOOT
WIDE ELECTRICAL EASEMENT,
e
'WITHIN THE BOUNDS OF LOT 22-A,
'GRANTED THIS PLAT.

CATE OF OWNERSHIP & DEDICATION

Y CERTIFY THAT WE ARE THE OWNERS OF THE REAL
'SHOWN AND DESCRIBED HEREON AND WE HEREBY

1S PLAN OF SUBDIVISION AND BY OUR FREE CONSENT
ALL RIGHTS-OF-WAY AND PUBLIC AREAS TO PUBLIC USE
IT ALL EASEMENTS TO THE USE SHOWN.

J. CASH, OWNER
G SALMON AVE, SOLDOTNA, AK, 39669

CASH, OWNER
1G SALMION AVE, SOLDOTNA, AK 99669

:

WASTEWATER DISPOSAL
THE EXISTING PARENT SUBDIVISION WAS APPROVED BY THE KENAI PENINSULA
D70

LINES TO CREATE FEWER LOTS, AS DESCRIBED IN KPB 20.40.020(A)(1)(a), FOR

REACH LOT AFFECTED BY THE LOT LINE MOVEMENT WASTEWATER TREATMENT L
AND DISPOSAL SYSTEMS MUST MEET THE REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS OF THE

ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVAT

NOTARY’S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TW.CASH

FOR: DOLORES . W.
ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME THIS.

DAY OF 2025

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES : PLAT APPROVAL

THIS PLAT WAS APPROVED BY THE KENAI
BOROUGH PLANNING COMMISSION AT TH
oF

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR THE
STATE OF
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AGENDA ITEM E. NEW BUSINESS

ITEM #1 - UTILITY EASEMENT ALTERATION
Vacate a 10-foot by 30-foot utility easement along the western boundary of Lot 1

KPB File No. 2025-004V1

Planning Committee Meeting: | April 28, 2025

Applicant / Owner: Dean W. and Dolores J. Cash

Surveyor: Andrew Hamilton, McLane Consulting Group
General Location: King Salmon Avenue-Funny River Area
APC Funny River APC

STAFF REPORT

Specific Request / Purpose as stated in the petition:
Utility Vacation: A 10-foot by 30-foot utility easement along the western boundary of said Lot 1 per Kenaitze Estates
Subdivision (KN 75-123). Proposed vacation is approximately 300 square feet.

Notification: Notice of vacation mailings were sent by regular mail to 15 owners of property within 300 feet. Notice
of the proposed vacation was emailed to 6 agencies and interested parties.

The public notice was posted on the Planning Department’s bulletin board at the KPB Administration Building.

Staff Analysis:
Kenaitze Estates Subdivision, plat KN 75-123, granted a 10-foot by 30-foot utility easement on the west Iot line of

Lot 1 and is proposed to be vacated.

There is a 10-foot by 323.05-foot utility and driveway easement parallel to the east boundary line of Lot 1, KN 75-
123, that is intended to remain and needs to be shown on the drawing.

A 10-foot utility easement is being granted adjacent to King Salmon Avenue right-of-way. This easement will serve
the proposed lot for the location of any utilities needing installed.

Bend in the River Subdivision 2025 Replat was submitted to the Planning Commission for preliminary review during
the March 24, 2025 meeting and was granted conditional approval. This plat will combine Lot 22, Block 2, plat KN
75-114 and Lot 1, Block 1, KN 75-123, into one lot, removing the common line these easements border.it was noted
in the staff report that this easement would be finalized for vacation on the final plat submittal and approval of Bend
in the River Subdivision 2025 Replat.

Bend in the River Subdivision, plat KN 75-114, granted a 10-foot utility easement parallel to the east lot line of Lot
22, Block 2, adjacent to this easement being requested for vacation. A utility easement alteration was requested to
vacate the 10-foot utility easement. This request was reviewed by the Planning Commission during the March 24,
2025 meeting and was granted conditional approval to be finalized on said plat.

No comment or opposition was received for the requested location of the easement to be vacated from any utility
company, indicating no utilities are in the easement.

According to KPB GIS imagery, no encroachments appear to be located within the utility easement proposed for
vacated.

Utility provider review:
HEA No Comments

ENSTAR Approved as Shown on Exhibit

Page 1 of 3
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ACS

No Objections

GClI

No Response

KPB Roads | No Comments or Objections

Applicant Findings:

arON =

Both Lot 22, Block 2, of KN 74-114 and Lot 1, Block 1, of KN 75-123 are owned by Dean and Dolores Cash.
The lot line between said Lot 22 and Lot 1 is to be vacated.

Owners want to consolidate their property.

Plat will dedicate a 10-foot utility easement adjacent to King Salmon Avenue.

The 10-foot utility easement on the eastern boundary of said Lot 22 has been approved for vacation by the
Kenai Peninsula Borough Planning Commission.

Staff Findings:
6

7
8.

9.

ACS, ENSTAR, HEA, and KPB Roads provided written non-objection to the proposed vacation.

There is a 10-foot utility and drive easement parallel to the east boundary line of lot 1, plat KN 75-123, that
is intended to remain.

A 10-foot utility easement is being granted adjacent to King Salmon Avenue. This easement will serve the
proposed lots and allow utilities to cross the property.

No surrounding properties will be denied utilities with the vacation of this easement.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS

CORRECTIONS / EDITS

Add the easement as shown on plat KN75-123 on the east boundary identified as a utility and driveway easement
to the final plat.

RECOMMENDATION:

Based on consideration of the merits as outlined by Staff comments and Staff findings, Staff recommends
APPROVAL of the utility easement alteration as petitioned, subject to:

1.
2.

Grant utility easements requested by the utility providers.

Finalizing the approval of the easement alteration by either;

a. The recording of a subdivision plat within 12 months, compliant with the requirements of Chapter
20 of KPB Code or,

b. The recording of a utility easement alteration resolution within 90 days of the adoption of the
resolution by the Planning Commission, with the following requirements:

i. An exhibit drawing showing, and dimensioning, the utility easement alteration area,
prepared, signed and sealed by a licensed land surveyor. The exhibit drawing will be
attached to, and recorded with, the resolution.

ii. The applicants will provide the recording fee for the resolution and its attachment to the
Planning Department.

iii. The Planning Department is responsible for filing the Planning Commission resolution.

20.65.070 Alteration of platted utility easements

E.

A planning commission decision under this section is final. A notice of decision shall be sent to
the petitioner. No reapplication or petition concerning the same alteration to platted utility easement
may be filed within one calendar year of the date of the final denial action except in the case where
new evidence or circumstances exist that were not available or present when the original petition

Page 2 of 3

E1-5



was filed. If the reasons for denial are resolved, the petitioner may submit a new petition for
alteration of platted utility easement with documentation that the issues have been resolved,
accompanied by a new fee.

F. An appeal of the planning commission decision under this section must be filed in the superior
court in accordance with the Alaska Rules of Appellate Procedure.

The 2019 Kenai Peninsula Borough Comprehensive Plan adopted November, 2019 by Ordinance No. 2019-25.
The relevant objectives are listed.

Goal 3. Preserve and improve quality of life on the Kenai Peninsula Borough through increased access to local
and regional facilities, activities, programs and services.
- Focus Area: Energy and Utilities
o Objective A - Encourage coordination or residential, commercial, and industrial development
with extension of utilities and other infrastructure.

- Housing

Strategy 1. Near — Term: Maintain existing easements (especially section line
easements) in addition to establishing adequate utility rights of way or easements to
serve existing and future utility needs.

Strategy 2. Near — Term: Maintain regular contact with utility operators to coordinate
and review utility easement requests that are part of subdivision plat approval.
Strategy 3. Near — Term: Identify potential utility routes on Borough lands.

o Objective D. Encourage efficient use of land, infrastructure and services outside incorporated
cities by prioritizing future growth in the most suitable areas.

Strategy 1. Near — Term: Collaborate with the AK Department of Transportation,
incorporated cities within the borough, utility providers, other agencies overseeing
local services, and existing communities located adjacent to the undeveloped areas
that are appropriate for future growth, to align plans for future expansion of services
to serve future residential development and manage growth.

END OF STAFF REPORT
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CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP & DEDICATION

WE HEREBY CERTIFY THAT WE ARE THE OWNERS OF THE REAL
PROPERTY SHOWN AND DESCRIBED HEREON AND WE HEREBY
/ADOPT THIS PLAN OF SUBDIVISION AND BY OUR FREE CONSENT
DEDICATE ALL RIGHTS-OF-WAY AND PUBLIC AREAS TO PUBLIC USE
AND GRANT ALL EASEMENTS TO THE USE SHOWN.

DOLORES J. CASH, OWNER
35520 KING SALMON AVE, SOLDOTNA, AK, 99669

DEAN W. CASH, OWNER
35520 KING SALMON AVE, SOLDOTNA, AK 99669

WASTEWATER DISPOSAL

THE EXISTING PARENT SUBDIVISION WAS APPROVED BY THE KENAI PENINSULA

BOROUGH (JULY 21, 1975) AND THIS SUBDIVISION IS LIMITED TO VACATING LOT

LINES TO CREATE FEWER LOTS, AS DESCRIBED IN KPB 20.40.020(A)(1)(a), FOR

REACH LOT AFFECTED BY THE LOT LINE MOVEMENT WASTEWATER TREATMENT

AND DISPOSAL SYSTEMS MUST MEET THE REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS OF THE.
OF

NOTARY'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
FOR: DOLORES J. & DEAN W. CASH
ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME THIS

DAY OF 2025

T T T

= B A 4

(]
GRAPHIC JCALE T RVER AP T
1 inch = 40 1t - ‘sz s
oy [ —
Va A
Scale 1" = 2640

'WATER SUPPLY AND SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEMS SHALL BE PERMITTED ONLY IN
CONFORMANCE WITH APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF 18 AAC 72 AND 18 AAC 80.
SOME OR ALL OF THE PROPERTY SHOWN ON THIS PLAT HAS BEEN DESIGNATED BY FEMA AS
A FLOOD HAZARD AREA DISTRICT AS OF THE DATE THIS PLAT IS RECORDED WITH THE
DISTRICT RECORDER'S OFFICE. PRIOR TO DEVELOPMENT, THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH
FLOODPLAIN ADMINISTRATOR SHOULD BE CONTACTED FOR CURRENT INFORMATION AND
REGULATIONS. DEVELOPMENT MUST COMPLY WITH TITLE 21.06 OF THE KENAI PENINSULA
BOROUGH CODE,
‘THE NATURAL MEANDERS OF THE ORDINARY HIGH WATER FOR THE KENAI RIVER FORM THE
‘TRUE BOUNDS OF LOT 22-A. 2024 LINE SHOWN FOR COMPUTATION PURPOSES ONLY. THE
TRUE CORNERS BEING ON THE EXTENSION OF THE SIDE LINES AND THE INTERSECTION WITH
‘THE NATURAL MEANDERS.
BUILDING SETBACK- A BUILDING SETBACK OF 20 FT. IS REQUIRED FROM ALL STREETS
RIGHTS-OF-WAY UNLESS A LESSER STANDARD IS APPROVED BY RESOLUTION OF THE
APPROPRIATE PLANNING COMMISSION.
THE FRONT 10 FEET OF THE 20 FOOT BUILDING SETBACK AND THE ENTIRE SETBACK WITHIN
THE S FEET OF THE SIDE LOT LINES IS ALSO A UTILITY EASEMENT.
NO PERMANENT STRUCTURE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OR PLACED WITHIN A UTILITY
EASEMENT WHICH WOULD INTERFERE WITH THE ABILITY OF A UTILITY TO USE THE
EASEMENT HEREBY GRANTED.
PORTIONS OF THIS SUBDIVISION ARE WITHIN THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH 50-FOOT
ANADROMOUS WATERS HABITAT PROTECTION DISTRICT. SEE KP8 TITLE 21.18, AS MAY BE
AMENDED, FOR RESTRICTIONS THAT AFFECT DEVELOPMENT IN THIS SUBDIVISION. WIDTH
OF THE HABITAT PROTECTION DISTRICT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH KPB 21.18.040.
PORTIONS OF THIS SUBDIVISION ARE WITHIN THE FLOODWAY. PURSUANT TO KPB TITLE
21.06, ALL DEVELOPMENT (INCLUDING FILL) IN THE FLOODWAY IS PROHIBITED UNLESS
CERTIFICATION BY AN ENGINEER IS PROVIDED DEMONSTRATING THAT ENCROACHMENTS.
SHALL NOT RESULT IN ANY INCREASES IN FLOOD LEVELS DURING THE OCCURRENCE OF THE
BASE FLOOD DISCHARGE.
L0FOOTUTILITY EASEENT PER KN7S-114 WAS APPROVED FOR VACATION 61 ¢
PLANNING COMMISSION AT THE MEETING OF AND THE 10 FOOT BY 30
FOOT ULITY EASEMENT PER KN7S- 123 WAS AFFRGVED FOR VACATION oY K9 PLANNING
COMMISSIONAT THE MEETING OF 2025 AND KPB ASSEMBLY APPROVED AT
THE MEETING 025,
THIS PARCEL MAY BE AFFEGTED ov:
COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS RECORDED OCTOBER 6, 1975 IN BOOK 88
PAGE 626, KENAI RECORDING DISTRICT. THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH WILL NOT
ENFORCE PRIVATE COVENANTS, EASEMENTS OR DEED RESTRICTIONS PER KPB
20.60.170(B).

LEGEND
o FOUND 3-1/4" ALMON. 2087-5 1975
@  RECORD PRIMARY MONUMENT PER KN2022-13
o FOUND 1/2" REBAR UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

° SET 5/8"%30" REBAR w/ 1" STAINLESS
STEEL CAP 15211269

FLOOD ZONE X PER FIRM 02122C0390F
FLOOD ZONE AE PER FIRM 02122C0390F

APPROXIMATE SLOPES OVER 20%

Plat #

Rec et

Bate

e
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BEND IN THE RIVER SUBDIVISION 2025 REPLAT
REPLAT OF LOT 22 BLOCK 2 BEND IN THE RIVER SUBDIVISION (KN75-114) &
LOT 1 BLOCK ONE KENAITZE ESTATES SUBDIVISION (KN75-123)

DOLORES J. CASH, OWNER
W. CASH, OWNER
35520 KING SALMON AVE, SOLDOTNA, AK 99569

3.852 AC. M/LSITUATED IN THE SE1/4 OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 5
NORTH, RANGE 3 WEST, SEWARD MERIDIAN, KENAI PENINSULA
BOROUGH, AND THE KENAI RECORDING DISTRICT, ALASKA.

My C

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR THE
STATE OF

OMMISSION EXPIRES. PLAT APPROVAL
THIS PLAT WAS APPROVED BY THE KENAI PENINSULA
BOROUGH PLANNING COMMISSION AT THE MEETING

12035,

ENGIEERING - TESTNG
SURVEYING- HAPPING.

KPB File No. 2025-XKX
.0, BOX 4
'SOLDOTNA. AK. 96660
VOICE 6tn 28 21a
R ety Project No. 242026

Comiigie 1ACLANESS GO

AUTHORIZED OFFICIAL

Scale 1"=40' | Date:DEC 2024 |BOOKNO : 24-10 | Drawn by : AHH
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Planning Commission Approved Minutes March 24. 2025

Hearing no objection or further discussion, the motion was carried by the following vote:
MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOTE:
Yes -7 Brantley, Epperheimer, Gillham, Morgan, Slaughter, Whitney, Venuti
Absent - 1 | Fikes

AGENDA ITEM E. NEW BUSINESS

ITEM #1. — BUILDING SETBACK ENCROACHMENT PERMIT
LOT 1, BLOCK 1, WHISPERING MEADOWS SUBDIVISION PART 1, PLAT KN 74-32

KPB File No. 2025-018

Planning Commission Meeting: | March 24, 2025

Applicant / Owner: David C. & Barbara J. Caswell

Surveyor: Ryan Sorenson, Edge Survey & Design

General Location: Greenfield Drive & Robinson Loop Road / Sterling area
Parent Parcel No.: 063-360-01

TOS5N RO9W SEC02 S.M. KN LOT 1 BLK 1 WHISPERING

Legal Description: MEADOWS SUB KN 74-32

Assessing Use: Residential
Zoning: Unrestricted
Resolution 2025-06

Staff report given by Platting Manager Vince Piagentini.

Chair Brantley opened the item for public comment. Seeing and hearing no one wishing to comment,
public comment was closed and discussion was opened among the committee.

MOTION: Commissioner Epperheimer moved, seconded by Commissioner Slaughter to adopt Planning
Commission Resolution 2025-06, granting a building setback encroachment permit to a portion of the 20-
foot building setback on Lot 1, Block 1, Whispering Meadows Subdivision Part One, Plat KN 0740032,
Citing findings 3, 4 & 17 in support of standard one, findings 4, 5 & 7 in support of standard two and findings
4,5, 9 & 14 in support if standard three.

Hearing no objection or further discussion, the motion was carried by the following vote:
MOTION PASSED BY MAJORITY VOTE:
Yes -5 Brantley, Epperheimer, Morgan, Slaughter, Venuti,
No - 2 Gillham, Whitney
Absent — 1 | Fikes

ITEM #2 - UTILITY EASEMENT ALTERATION
VACATE THE ENTIRE 10’ WIDE UTILITY EASEMENT ALONG THE EASTERN BOUNDARY OF
LOT 22, BLOCK 2, BEND IN THE RIVER SUBDIVISION PLAT KN 75-114

KPB File No. 2025-004V

Planning Committee Meeting: | March 24, 2025

Applicant / Owner: Dean W. & Dolores J. Cash

Surveyor: Andrew Hamilton, McLane Consulting Group
General Location: King Salmon Avenue / Funny River Area
APC Funny River APC

Staff report given by Platting Manager Vince Piagentini.

Chair Brantley opened the item for public comment. Seeing and hearing no one wishing to comment, public
comment was closed and discussion was opened among the committee.
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Planning Commission Approved Minutes March 24. 2025

MOTION: Commissioner Gillham moved, seconded by Commissioner Whitney to grant the vacation as
petitioned based on the means of evaluating public necessity established by KPB 20.65.050(D), based on
staff recommendations and subject to the two conditions set forth in the staff report.

Hearing no objection or further discussion, the motion was carried by the following vote:
MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOTE:
Yes-7 Brantley, Epperheimer, Gillham, Morgan, Slaughter, Whitney, Venuti,
Absent — 1 | Fikes

ITEM #3 - UTILITY EASEMENT ALTERATION
VACATE A 15’ WIDE STRIP OF LAND ALONG THE SOUTHERN BOUNDARIES OF TRACT 3,
KNIGHT ESTATES SUBDIVISION LONG ADDITION, PLAT KN 2005-107 AND LOT 4, BLOCK 1
MOORING BY THE RIVER PLAT KN 84-160

KPB File No. 2025-020V

Resolution No. 2025-07

Planning Committee Meeting: | March 24, 2025

Applicant / Owner: Deborah E.& James J. Delker

Surveyor: Andrew Hamilton, McLane Consulting Group
General Location: Diane Lane & River Watch Drive / City of Soldotna

Staff report given by Platting Manager Vince Piagentini.

Chair Brantley opened the item for public comment. Seeing and hearing no one wishing to comment, public
comment was closed and discussion was opened among the committee.

MOTION: Commissioner Slaughter moved, seconded by Commissioner Gillham to adopt Planning
Commission Resolutions 2025-07 granting the vacation as petitioned based on the means of evaluating
public necessity established by KPB 20.65.050(D), based on staff recommendations and subject to the
one condition set forth in the staff report.

Hearing no objection or further discussion, the motion was carried by the following vote:

MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOTE:
Yes -7 Brantley, Epperheimer, Gillham, Morgan, Slaughter, Whitney, Venuti,
Absent — 1 | Fikes

ITEM #4 — CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

PC Resolution No. 2025-04
Planning Committee Meeting: | March 24, 2025
Applicant / Owner: Ostrowski

Parcel ID No. 066-210-13
Location: 30575 Lure Court
General Location:

Staff report give by Planner Morgan Aldridge.
Chair Brantley opened the item for public comment.

1. Mr. & Mrs. David Ostrowski, Applicants; 4301 Gunnin Road, Peachtree Corners, GA 30092: The
Ostrowski spoke in support of approving their conditional use permit.

Seeing and hearing no one else wishing to comment, public comment was closed and discussion was
opened among the committee.
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